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IN WE CRD.O:NAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TfilmESSEE 

STA TE OF TENNESSEE 

VS 

JAMES EARL RAY, 

Defendant 

I 
I 
I 
I 
~ 

Comes now JAJIBS F,ARL RAY, the defendant in the above styled 

cause, by and through his attorneys Richard J. Ryan, J.B. Stoner, and 

Robert W. Hill, Jr., and incorporates herein by reference letters asking 

for a new trial, especially that communication addressed to Judge w. 
Preston Battle dated March 261 1969, and refers to it herein as though 

it were copied verbatim, said lett9r being in the office of.the Clerk 

. of Criminal Court of Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee, and he hereby 

amends and supplements said letters to the effect that he moves this 

Honorable Court to set aside his waiver, his plea of guilty, and his 

conviction and grant him a ne-,, trial pursuant to and in accordance with 

Section 17-117 of the Tennessee Code Annotated. 

And for further grounds of this Motion for a New Trial your 

defendant would sts.te that the said waiver, plea, and conviction were 

the result of your defendant being deprived of legal counsel in violation 

of the Fourteenth and Sixth Amendments to the United States Constitution 

and subrrJ.ts the followingfacts in support thereof: 

I. 

Defendant would show that he and his two prior attorneys in this 
. 

above styled cause entered into contracts with tho author William Bradford 
I 

lfu.ie while your defendant was in the Shelby C~nnty jail awaiting trial, 

said contracts being primarily to sell the publishing and movie rights 

concerning defendant's case; that this sale was to made to the said William 

Bradford Huie for substantial sums of money, evidenced by Exhibits Non. 

1, 2, 3, 4, ,, 6 and 7 which are attached hereto and made a part or t,hls 

Motion. 

-1-
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II. 

Defendant alleges that the said contract and letters contained 

in Exhibits Nos. l, 2 1 3, 4, S, 6 and 7, which are attached hereto and 

.. . . made part of this Motion, establish a conflict of interest bei;ween him, 

the defendant, and his two prior attorneys; that defendant would have 

no story to sell and no movies with publishing rights to convey if he 

were allowed to take the witness stand; that such an action on his 

part would allow all facts in this cause to become a matter of public 

record for the free use of all. 

III. 

Defendant alleges that in the establishment of conflict of 

interest between defendant and his two prior attorneys, as evidenced 

by the attached exhibits, that the said prior attorneys actually 

represented William Bradford Huie and their orm financial interests 

and not his, your defendant•s. Defendant alleges that there would 

be no profit to anyone if he persisted in his\ "Not Guilty" pl_ea; that 

your defendant was pressured and induced into entering a plea of 

11Guilty11 and respectfully directs the Court's attention to Exhibits 

No. 6 and No. 7. 

IV. 

Your defendant is informed, and therefore allegesJ that the 

author William Bradford Huie mad~ the statement t~at your defendant 

( "Must not tak~ the witness stand in his expected trial, because if 

the defendant did take the witness stand, then he (William Bradford 
' 

Huie) would have i;io book". J 

v. 
That defendant's failure to have legal counsel as guaranteed 

by the said Fourteenth and Sixth Amendments to the unlted States 

Constitution and Article I Section 9 ot tho State of Tennessee 

Constitution is in reality a greater disservice to him, the defen-

.. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I_ 

,I 

dant, than having_incompetent counsel and is a gross denial of due 
t!..oV tf 'Se/ 

process and effective representation of Gonsel so as to be such as 

to make defendant 1 s plea of "Guiltyff a farce, a sham, and a mockery 

of justice. 

VI. 

That defendant•s second attorney in this cause pressured him, 

and he, the defendant, under duress due to this pressure, entered a 

plea of "Guilty'' due to this conflict of interest between said attorney 

and defendant and for the sole financial gain of the said attorney, as 

evidenced by defendant's Exhibits Nos. l, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 which 

are hereto attached and made a part hereof. 

VII. 

That for the above enumerated reasons and other good and sufficient 

reasons to be shown upon the hearing of this Motion, defendant requests 

a hearing on this Motion and to be allowed to introduce evidence in 

-support thereof. 

VIII. 

That for these and other good and sufficient reasons to be shown 

upon·the hearing of this Motion, defendant respectfully moves that the 

judgment heretofore entered be set aside and the case be restored to 

the trial calendar. 

STA.'IE OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF DAVIIBON 

Comes nmr the affiant, JAMES EARL RAY, and makes oath as follows:. 

The Amended and Supplemental Motion for a New Trial has been 
, I 

carefully read by me and each and every fact stated therein is true and 

correct in each and every statement and implicationo 

. ~~fTMlli~'l:l1rL I"fl.'f0vu I 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 5 day of 1969. 

My commission expircaa 

.. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEFENDANT: 

I 

~12%--~dh, 

I, RICHARD J. RYAN, certify that I have this day, 

April 7, 1969, delivered personally into the hands of 

the Office of the Attorney General a copy of the foregoing 

Motion. 
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AGREEl·!Et~r 

•' ,I,, 

l\811riP.t-iP.l,"r ~rile.t'tW lnHl f.llt~ _C/4 Ai-!Y Af ~~i!J, .it;iaA, 
by .lnd between_ William Bradford Buie (herein •"Author"), J,ir:ico 
E.:1rl Ray (11ercin "_Ray") and Arthur J. Huncs (herein "}:Iane.G"). -· 

. . . .. 
l. Thio Agreement is entered lnto with reference to 

the follO'.-ling: 

,(a) Author is and has been for many 
of intcrnationul reputation and has had nun,~rou!"; 
articlcn publ-inhcd and $Crialized throughout the 

years a writer 
books and 
wor.ld. 

• -=:.· (b) Ray has been charged with the murdc-r of Hartin 
Luther King, Jr.; and it is anticipated that a trial (herein 

-·~~ .. - "the Trial") of Ray for such murder will be held in t'he State 
., · ·_ ..... ·of Tennessee in the near future. · 

·: .. 
(c) Hanes is an attorney at law licensed to prac­

tice as such in the State c;,f Alabama; Ray and Hanes and each of 
them represent that Ray has engaged.Hanes to act as his attorney 
in the Trial~ tl1ut Hanes has. acce9ted such engagement and that 
he will so act. 

(d) Author proposes to write literary material 
dealing-with_ the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., thE;? 
alleged participation of Ray therein, and the Trial, for the I 
purpose of establishing the truth with respect thereto. 

·/ , , ·~ 
' <>;;.·.-~ 

.. .. ~ . . ' , 

. •,'' ... : . 

• ,. • • ~: JI! 

' - ..... ~ - ...... ,. - ,, . . . ~-, .~ ... 

.. :- -_::,-(':J ·: 
, ·-,.,-.: . 

•',; I 
, ;- : /~ j . 

••• .f ~,. ~ : 

. -:~_:;::/}i ;; 
'--.-·t:J. 

•• . -1 : < . .: ~- •~l . 

~ • ·; I'. 

_,·: ~;!j ::·· ... ·: ..... i, 
... ·,~ (/ . 

. ,,·•-~ 
.. ~ 

• . . (e) Ray and Hanes are desirous of assisting Author. /\}-
;;,;i .. ,...,~> ·. ·· "'~ •·_ in such writing by furnishing to him such material relative to· · •-·, .. · ,:-~·.,p,1 '. 

.. : .. ;' • t1)C subject matter of such writing _which Author might not other-; :. ·,· >_·:-:~ ·,::· {· :: · 
•:···wise be able to obtain. ,, ... · .· ," ·_. ·-..-, .-~;,.-.: ·,,', ,-', _ _-v;:=-: .. ··'' ·· 

·;~ ,_. :··.- t;\, .,; :. . _:--•· :·: >:-.z ;\: _ _.-, .. "' ·t-~-~->t·h·';;. ~ ;. : 
.. ,~ --. :' . .- · 2. Ray and Hanes and each of tnem agree that tney_.wJ.ll·~-~ ,i: _·:., _:: f·.• ,.· '. i 

-~- ... ,. use t'heir best efforts to arrange as many personal interviews • ,. i:'·\~ ;:-.;,_,'{ r 
1 

·' · :-·. · between Author and Ray and on tne earliest occasions which r.,ay --· :,.:J~- " 1 

be permitted by the authority having jurisdiction over the ".'.. •:,-~;): 
institution in which Ray is then confined; and that they and · ;. ~ A 

. -~ 'i•·-~ each ·of t11ern on such occasions and otherwise, through Hanes or ---~ 
other persons, wi 11 impart to Author such information (herein .. :· ·.; ·_{,- I 
the "Private Nc1terial") with ·respect to the assassination of : . ! 
Martin· Luther King, Jr., the alleged participation of Ray . --~" ,: :.~ . ! 
therein, and the life and activi tics of Ray, as they or ei t'her . , _-; J.. [ 
of them. may have or reasonably may be able to obtain; and that _r,, .; · j 
Author shall have the right to use t'he Private Material or any '<<: >'-; 
part t11ercof in his writing of said literary material.· · ,:.'';'. I 

3. The literary material whicb Author proposes to .,. __ ·_.··;·_,·:,···:•· ;·,·.·._·.J_: __ --·,-.'.•.·.,:.

1

1~ ___ . :· __ , __ - !,,· 

wiitc ~s aforesaid, including such of the Private Material as _ ~ 
Author in hio oole discretion elects to use~ is hereinafter 

~-;./·-?,_-··c,,_ .. referred to as "said work". A-qthor shall hav:e, and if and to _.·. ,•_-,c, 
the extent that tncy or either of them hqve arw rights, titles, ·. : ,,:,_(. 
or intci:cotn therein, R?Y and Hanes, and each of them, give, ,,·,: . 
nc 11, utrnign and transfer". to Author, forever, the following . . . ", ·,:."-

' ( . 

. :.. . . ~-~ .... 
•. ,/. / ,·>~ . 

·,.. ,. 

':r •· Dboolutc, cxclusiye and .unqual~fic<l rights: t'he r_ight to write /J-> 
· _;_..~- , ,, caid wo1·k and to uoe the same, in whole .or in part, in wl1atcver ·· ·~ _::·.·<-, 
... ·· · • manner 1\ut110r in hia oole.discretion.may elect, including but _ . _ .. :~,.:-:,'_:;/(<·, 
, ' . · .. '-:· ,··not limited to the right to make and/or cause to l:>e mudc rnaga- ... ·: _•. ·"', t -:< <. · 

· .._ :·. zinc, book, clrur;ia~ic, inotion picture, tclcvisi~n and/or otnc;:- ,_ .. \~ · ·-_,-:> 
.- .. ··/ , . ,.: . • .., ~~.\\; :-~: :.'~ .. _.:. <•. ; 
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,. 
! ,. 

. . 

_;...···. ...... 

• 

·--· 

" ' 

• I 1, 

adnptc1tion □ uf cvcri kin<l, of aaid work or any part thereof,• 
and for t11c purpo~e of 111<1king any of uuid uduptation~; Autrwr · 
or his dcsigncc~ rnay change,. intci;-polntc in, add to or oubtract 
from or 111n1:c forctc;n ~nngu,:gc '!ei:s ~nr.w of 1 · ~w.i:cJ wbrl:1 to such 
o~tcn~ an Author 1.n his sole d1scrct1.on may elect: the sole 

· ·ilnd exclusive right to make motion picture:J and television 
pictures of all kinds ·based in whole. or in part 6n said work 
and/or containing characters of so.id work (including remakes 
of and/or sequels to any such picture~), :with the right tq 
sell, lcanc, license and generally deo.l in the same throughout 
the worl<l, forever: the right to use the name, voice· and/or · 
likeness of Ray and Hanes, or either of them, in or as thn · 
title of said work; the right to obtain copyright in tr1e n. 
of l\ut110r or ot}1crwisc in all countries throughout the wor lc.i, 
in and to said work and/or an~ of said adaptations: the sole 
and exclusive right to negotiate for, execute and deliver, in 

. . · t'he name of Aut11or a lone or in the. names of Author, Ray., and 
• Hanes, or any·of them (but without consulting witn or obtain­

ing the approval or consent of Ray or Hanes thereto), such 
.licenses, grants, agreements, and contracts with respect to said 
work, any of said adaptations, and/or any of the.rights herein-

. · · -above set forth, as Author in his sole discretion may elect: 
for this purpose· (but without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing) Ray and Hanes and .each of them hereby irrevocably 
appoint Author.the true and lawful attorney of th.em and each 
of them .to negotiate for,· execute and deliver, in the names of 

· ··· ··· · · Author. Ray and Hanes, or any of them, 2.s Author m\ay elect~ any 

.• . .. '· ·""' .... .. . 
' ... 

-i 

·,; "/ ~ 
. , ,.: 
':• '-f 

. . . ", ·, 
•: . ... ' ..... • .. ~. 

, . l 
.· .. ·:'\'• ,.!!, . . ,. ., 

. } .. 
' ' L ? ,,,.., 

. ·.,.,it 
',. ... . 
- - ' .. ., 

; .. - ·" 
- ct~ -~ . ~ :and·all such licenses, grants, agreements ·and contract~. . : 

. . . . . • .. -~.: . •· '··1· • ) :•,I 

. -:\·: · 4. Without in any manner limiting the generality of .'..-; 
: :'. ·-:·::. t11e foregoing, Ray and Hanes and eacn of them agree, upon .,, ·'.,~ '• ..,, 
< ::. : -'.·demand, to execute and deliver to Author or his designees any .·. . _:.··._~Jf .. ; ·. 

· '· ·': . .. : · . and al.I. such instruments, including but not limited to assign-
. 1 roents, consents, approvals, and releases, which in the judgment ··· .·.· ·_- \.j·:'~> 

~ ., · ,. of Autl1or roay be necessary or desirable to imp~eroent, effectuate·. .. . s-. • ; , 

o: protect tbe rights o~,or rights, tit~es an<;1· int~rests_hcrein ._:_ :·_ .. :_::~\~.), 
· given or agreed to be g1.ve1: to, Author with respect to said work .. · : •; .,.'lg :'·: 
and/or any of said adaptations. . · · _- .. r,., .·*~-~ .; . ! 

·>··••"'" - -,·:·r ,- .··_;-~ ··,·,· -/~('·( 
.. •.. .... ! 'i 

. ~ •1 . I 
5. In full cmnsideration -for all rights, titles and interests 

given or azreed :to·be given.py Ray and Hanes to Author hereunder and ... 

for all agreeir.ents and acts of Ray and Ecnes hereunder or pursuan:t· 

hereto, Author agrees to pay to Ray and Hanes each, thirty Pt:r cent. : 

of the gross receiP.ts from said work. All receipts shall be paid to 
I 

and collected by the Author's agent, Ned Brew-:., Inc., 315 ~outh 

Beverly Drive, Beverly Hills, Calif., and said Author's agent shall 

• · make payments to Ray and Hanes each, or their respective desiznees .1 ., 

. ' 

or assignees, within.1:en days after receipt. The Author's agent · 
I • : . 

slull also; at quarterly intervals, fumis:1 _staterr.ents. reflecting all 
' .. 

transaction!.. in rccisonablc d,:?tail. The Authoi''s agent shall also, · 

, within ten day:; after- thci'[\ completion, furnish to Ray and P.a.nes 

copies of nny und ·all contracts entc'r\:!d into· by the Author. ,. 

,,. 

. ..... 
' ,s .•. " ~ 
t I ' •: I t ~ f ' I 
.••• - -, "~ ( ... J <('• • • ... • -~'•' 

' • _'.:J· -~:, ' ·. -~; ;/ 
' ~ . " .. 

,· r 

.. t 
h~ 

I'·. 

<. 

· .. · ! 
,_• ~ ... 

'. "· ~- . ' . . 
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.... 

1
"~,. I f, 

. , ... ''lo··. 

.. 
~ • t ... . . ' • ..... ._ •• J 

r 

6 •. Nutwilh~;l.i11din(J .:inylhin<J eV;cwhcre herein contair.c:d, 
the p;:irtiell cxprcoLJly unc.lcr:itand uncl u<Jr0c on ·£oll0',1c;: · 

(a) J\uthor lws no obli9.:1tion of any kind to nay,. 
HzincG 01.· ot11crs to wr.itc or m,,kc or cuusc to be written or made 

· nai<l work or ~ny of said ~dapt~tionsj or tjo use ~ny of the 
Private M~tcrizil in said work or Gilid adzi~tations. Author has 
not represented, warruntcd or agreed and docs not represent, 
,.,.arrant or agree that if he does write or mc1ke or cause to be 
written or·made said work or any of said adaptations he will" 
in'fact enter into any license, grant, agreerncn~ or contract 
relative thereto, or that in any c·vcnt t11cre will be any l,uthor' o 
net profits fro~ said work in any particular amount or ill 211. 

•o . . , I ,<1?> ~~~~~-i+f>'.:'--4-~~:~ ~i~w• 
~~~}; ~~~ ... -.1, _._I~ ~~~~(,:--c.""'~-~~y-"--0-.::-.....t..}-~.:,,-r-~\:.e-er..e-~~ he • 
<;..~""'-t 'rh_n.= 1. '- ~?.il y LI I _, L e--'--:,·~·c-ys---t--h-2--&-::-:.-'"-"?(!. <; ._.., ,._ 0 ~ l::: C ~ "'rV +-.,,.? ',·tr 1 Co 

4 

,.....,"'_ ,,__. '-e...-.--~.,.. -"- .. ~--,-.:..:.,. .... '- - ..,. /21'.., ,'1 '- - ' . .., .. ,_, ~t .:,,.._1:- ~ /.., .. ..., ~~ .. ; c.D . .,___---=-~ - ---C-{ "tT c--::::-,C, -~'-""""\ 1 • • ~ ,_~____,_...__,...)~ , • -- ~.,....._........,.,..,..,.._._."' -- - I • 
'1-.J.%-!,•~.; At;.0 .. ··-~,,__,_A"""-,t:,- •,:..__;..nu-•• - n..c,_,-1 '\.,.., .. ,.., __ . n L..,...__t, ✓,._}--G-- ~ r....,..,..,~ 

.· ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~';:,$~~~~: .: 
.I.~ - / ,I • ~ H°'-" :~L• _•;:,,._, ,- ":''°C -- • • - "'•" - ~ .;> 

~c~"1:.'1.~~~cnt--2~r-~p-:=:.-i:-~~::.,.s._c;..::»or, not.;....c-...c .. a_ 
· ' . ;g-a->__r-s', a-l--1 ~co-,~----v,e-b,e-~_.-f j CJ .--,·rrt::t;.c:::;::...:~<:::i,..f ~-lod 

.. or~~HS:--et:Z.~hc-w.a.r-de.r'-- o~ o;-h,.,,,.. p.e.z:so;"i-i-n-c~h~9e o;: ;_.,.( · 

..... . · 

... ·.• 

. • ,_H ,_ I- • • .. '\... : '\... n ~~ ~ __ ..,_~• , tl I: • ~ I • 1,-H,.~:1 ~-t:;:_-c;:-,..::y--:nfr:}--=-.---,..-...,-.,.c-~ .... zit"1e::i:1 .. e o~ ... 11'€ . . ;: .... . . . 

(c) Author shall" receivc·credit for the writing 
·for said work and/or said adaptations in such manner as Author 
roay elect • 

.1. This Agreement shall be binding uponla~d inure to 
the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective personal 
representatives, executors, administrators, heirs, legatees, 
and assigns. Author may transfer or assign this Agreement, all 
or any part of the rights, titles and interests h~rein given or_ 
agreed to be given to Author hereunder, and/or all or any part -
of any rights herein referred to, to any persons, firms and/or 
corporations. 

IH WrtNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto nave executed 
,. this ~grcement as of the 4ate first above written • 
. • 

... 

. . 

3 I . 
I 

, 

. . 

. I 

.Author 

. 

t ~ ' i• . 

i '. 
•',_' . . ·,\ 

• I 

I 

'-. "'a, 

~ ~'J 
' ,;., , 
.i ,,, 
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.. 
' 
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.• 

. r, 
. ! ... .. . . . . . .... . 

. . ·•. 

, .· 

, : .. 

• . 

SS; 

. .. . 
•, ; . 

· .. · .. 
SS: . . . ~-· . 

. : . 
. : . · .. 

. . . :., ··.··· · ... 

:· .· .. 

SS: ·.· . 

•· . 

. ' ... ··· •;. 

, ., . 

.,. 

, '• _,, .. ! ;• 

~ . 

°''----" ~'/!J{\ ;[ . "· ,, ... , l 9GC, be fore "'", ;ho 
i1mln rLJ fr,,d,l l.'.-:\-:1._;._~; ?J \YJY.:.tfl~ f111t=fi,111,1i. l-:1 i1rp••ii-►'<:'(l 
WILLIA.:/ Ll\J\DI-'Oltll liU!.l~ kno',111 to r.ic to 1Jc the pcr:;on 
\.!ho:;~ n,,,~,e i:; zub:~cril>c<l to the withln in:;tru::icnt 
nnd ncknowlcdi:;c~l th,~t he c:-:ccutcd t.hc sar.-:c. 

WlINESSETll my hand and official seal. I 

tt~k~U111~J~ 
· _ _-On ~~-- · 1 . · . . 1968 .before ~c t!;~ · .... 

,.mtl•JrnTi1;t(_-'/(~;:t_cfr-0?~ :a: _pgr.§rmntly 
I 

f.pp(al,p~d 
JANJS EARL RAY kt1own to mt:! to !>1 the pei.-son who·sc 

. nwnc is :;ubscribcd to the withiril instrument and 
. ncknowlcd::;cd ·that he c:,ccutcd :he same • 

. . WITm:.:sszrnny hand ond official sc.aL 

• . 

~r ~ c/ . . I . " . 
On __ l..0~:t,-:1.-·_Q_,. ___ .(.). __ ,..,.i.i6<., before r.\C, the 
un,forkigncd . .i.r:-._-::C;;:;:,::~ f;:Ji_'~~~rsoMlly l!.?pcarcd 
ARTHUR J. HANES known~.:o :.~c to be t;hc perion w!\osc 
nar.ic is subscribed to t:1c within instn:m ~nt and 
acknowlcdcd that he c~ccutcd t:ic s:imc. 

WltNESSf.TR my 

!' 

.. 

.. 

I 
,·J1 

f .. : ' 
~- fu , • , ' . ~ . . 

. , .. ,, ... , 

. . \ 

,., 
r· ~ 

._,. \o ', I 

. 'j 
•' ,, 
i:¥ f 
I, 

•.\ 

1 .· , . , 
. ' . ; ., <', 

'1 

. ' t . : 

J 

·" 

... 
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Nr. Arthur J. Hanes 
Attorney at L~w . 
617 Fran..1-;. Nelson Building 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 

.Dear Art: 

:.,u·,,:, ·- ... ·. 

HART~t:LLC, ALAOAMA 

July 8, l9E,8 

This letter is-meant to be po.rt of our Agreement, signed on 
this date, and is a!:l exter.sion a.t1d clarification of Article 

•, . 

5 of said Agreement. -~ 

•·· 

It.is known and understood by you, Ray, and me that all 2d-
.. vances mo.de by publishers· to an Author on a boo~ cor:.i:ract 

are merely loans, returnable in full if, for any reason \·1hz.t­
evcr, the hook is not completed and· accepted; and thGsc: ad­
vances or loans beco:nc inccrac. to the Author only after com­
pletion of the book and after i~s acceptance by the-publisher . 

. Therefore, any monies. paid by met~ you and Ray while I am re­
searching and writing this book ar~, in effect, loans from me 

. to the two of you. However, under the circumstances, I an1 
willing to consider these monies. or advances made by me to the 
two.of you non-returnable, if you and_Ray will agree that 

• these payments or ad.va.,.ces shall not. exceed the following 
schedule of paywe~ts: 

l. On the signing 0£ the first, or book~ contract, I 
will pay you the s·urn 0£ $10,000.00. It j,.s assumed that this 
will be on or about July 15th, not later than July_20th. 

2. On the. first day after Ray .hak ·been lodg~;d· in· a jail 
· in th~ United States, I will pay $5000. It is assuned that 
this will be about August 1st. · · -~--

3. One mont!i-after Ray has been lodged in the United 
States~ I will pay $5000. •. 

4. SimilarlY:, a month later, another $5·000. 

s .• Similarly, a month later, another $5000. . 
\ 

6. Similarly, a month later, ,mother $5000. 

r 

• r"'· • • • • •,,. • 

,:, :· 
~ ·; ,., 

' ~ ,,): 

• < 

i 
1 

; 
1 

,c 
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.... 

Mr. Arthur J. Hnnc:::; Pagc.2 July 8, 196~., 

· .. 
7. Similarly, a month later, another $5000. 

In short, on signing, on Rc.ty's return, and during ·~he first 
five months after. his return, I am obligating rr.ysclf to pay 
you and Ray, under terms of our Agreement, to pay·you a~<l 
·Rny a total of $35,000. · All payments, as per our Agrcc~cnt, 

· will be made to you by my agent, Ned B"ro-vm, and these p~yme:ntz 
in equal amounts, will be charged against whatevc:i:;- rnay bccow~ 

: due to you and Ray u·nder the Agreement. : 

Five months after Ray's return, assuming that I receive all 
the cooperation from you· and Ray guaranteed by the Agree::10.1t, 

. t .. 
l • 

• • 

.·. 
I expect to have co:.ipleted the book, or to have obtained legal . :: 
extent ions from the publisher, you and Ray. Normally_ a pub- ·• 

1 
lisher has 30 days in which to acc'ept or rej'ect th(3 book. _One 
the book has been accepted, the entire pub.lishing advance ·will 
be paid; and thereafter, all payments made to me, from ar.y anc~ 
all sources, will be income, not loans; and this incnme will h 
divided and paid promptly as provided under the Agreement. 

I 
Your signature, along with that of Ray affixed by_you under 

·your Power of Attorney, will attest Agreement. 

, James Earl Ray . 

. .. 

. i 

·1 

. . 

' .. 
! •·f' 

''it,\,/:: ... 

' ' ; 

',• 
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STAT~ Of TENNE~SEE I 
I 

COUNTY Oi•' S'ILLBY I 

' .. 

WIIl•,HEASll \'lilliam Bradford Huie ("J\uthor"), JAMFS EA:lL 

RAY (Hay") on<l J\'1.THUH J. llANES ("Hanan"), did, on or about 

July 6th, 1968 9 enter into~what hns been cnllod o "Bll!·Jic 

Agroomont~ rolnting to tho writing of certain literary material 

by Author and tho grant of certain rights to Author by any ond 

Hanos; v.nd 

WHE[iEAS, ON and after July 5th, 1968, by assignment agrco­

mcnto~ Roy assigned to Hanes at first a portion of hi.s interest 

in any moncyo accruing to HEme s under said Basic ·Agreement, and 
. 

later tho said Ruy assigned to the said Hanes all or his inter-

est in so.id monoys so accruing under any agreement or agree1..:Jnts 

with said Author; and 

WHEitEASp by on instrument designated "Amendatory Agroom3nt 0 

on tho 29th day of January, A. Do, 1968, also entered into by o.nd 

bott·mon tho said Author and the said Ray and Hanes, the said 

Hanoo did by said Amend~~ory Agreement transfer and assign to 

Ray all of bio (llanos') right, title and interest in, to and un'° 

dc1~ said Dnoic Agreomcmt and the Assignment Agreements, including 

but not limited to any and all moneys and other compensation of 

any kind to which the soid Hanes may now or hereafter be entit­

led thorcundor; and 

~~EREAS 9 Porcy Foreman, a duly liconsod and practicing attor-

ney nt law of Houston, Texas, has been admitted by the trial 

judgo nt 1-loi-.iphiop Tonnosoee, to its bar for the purpose of rop­

rooonting tho !Jaid Jome~ Earl Ray in tho trials of oasos pend-

' 1ng boforo oaid judgo, said admission having been at the request 

1n opon court on Novomber 12, 196A made by tho said Jnrr..30 Em'1 

Ray O and tho oai cl Ray dosiros to socuro tho feos of tho said ut­

- -----t...<;>Tnoy for hio said dofonoo, ond Joni res to asaie;n to tho ooid 

Pul"CY ~oror;un oll. of tho rip;hto, titlo ond intorost ho rntly hnvc 

Oi" horotoforo at nny t.imo may hovo hnd undor nny cont,•nct or con ... 

· ··troct·o ,,ith--tho o::i1d Author and or n~ n.ssi~noo or any l'ir:hto nt·. 

( "; ,: f 

' ................ J 

, I~ , 

I 

'. \ • . . \·· 
· .• Ii 

1:', .. 
:, ,.., 

·, . 

11·k;· 
I ;, . 

I .. • 

I °' 

-~ . .. , 
t 

·: ·1 
. ·' 
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·,. 
:· •• ,. f .. t. ~--~ .... ;:. ... , 

. . .. ,,' 

any timo hold by tho oo.i d Hnno o, on<l o.ny nnd «ll r1 ght.o of 

whotnonve1· kind or character he may hovo on n rooult of' tho 

writings of sale.I author nnd of thoir oubsoquont puhl1cot1onp 

includinH tho rieht to roceivc, accept ind retain tho proccodo 

dori vod from said rights in hi o own norna nbsol utely, no\:/, thoro­

foro, -

KNOCT ALL MbN DY TilESB Piif-,SEN'I'S: 

THAT I, J.,;J,filS EARL i1AY, presently in Memphis, Sholby 0Jt111ty 

TonnesGeo, for and in consideration of monies heretofore ndvnn-. I 
ccd by him in my behalf, and, further, in consideration of hi:J 

-~,C,;-.vicos heretofore rendered in my bohalf and his o.grocmont to 

~oprosont c:;) at the trial or trials of any cases presently panel ... 

ing cgainst mo i11 Shelby County, Tennosseo, have signed ovor, 

given~ conveyed and transferred, and do, by this instrument here• 

now glvo, nssignp set over and trqnsfef to PERCf FO~EMANg of 

· Houscou., IIur-ris County, Texas, a 11 of my aforesaid rig,1C 11 t1tlo 

J 
.,_ . .. . , , 

. ,. 

. ... , 

; . 'j. 

and intoroot in n nd to the proceeds that would othor\·rl no hnvo · t~ 

accruotl to r..o pursuant to said Btrni c Agreement andto said f1c.:mclng 

tory Agreori13nt; and Co all of my rights thereunder a,s ,-:ull ao to 

any other right or rights that might be or have been mino bocauoo 

of tho \'1ri ting nnd subsoquent purblication of such ,-;riting by 

oaid Author, ,1hother included in said assignment by tho said lhnoa:' 

to mo un<lor tho A1rwnda tory Agreement of January 29th, 1969, Oi· 
','-.. 

otherwise.., said assienment and trnnsfor heroin to tho suid Porcy 

Foromau boiug o bsolute nnd irrevocablo, and I here nou autho:ri~o 

and diroct ony poraon , fi J:>m or corpor•a tion having fundo duo cr.d 

owing ru~ by virtue or snid B:isi1c Aereoment or any subaoquont on • 

oignmonto » including said Amendatory Agroorr.ont, or othorwioo O\·; .. 

ing r.:~ bocauo0 of 1the writings of Gaid Author, to pay tho snrno 
to tho oaid Poocy Foromnn, at his office in Houston, Harrin Cbo, 

Tmrao 0 in hio Ot·n1 lHH.:.3 and aa his own propo!lty. 

Ill wrrrrn:sr; X)horoof, I hnvo s1.gnod this convcyanco, trnsir,;n­

mont nnd contract at Momphio, ~holby Cb., Tonno9so6, this tho_ 

... _, .. 

'·,,. 
1 ---.. -

' J 
·➔ 
-~ 

·c .. 

'. 
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)rd day of Fobruary. A. 0 •• 1969. 

THE STATL Of TE~NESSEE 

OF. !3HELBY 

I 
I 

.B'.:fO tE J.~E, tho under~ignod Notary Public in and for Sholby 

County, Tonnosaoo, on this day personally appeared JAM~S EAHL 

.. i!AY.', known to me to bo tho person whose namo is signed to tho 

forego·.ng inotrumont, and he acknowledged to me that the ex:ocu-

· ted the onmo for the purpose nnd consideration therein expressed. 

GIVEU under :ny hand and seal of office at l~(mphis, Tennessoo, 

thio )rd day of Fobruary, A.••• 19690 

My commission expires April 28, 1969. 

,• .. 

. . 

· .. , 

. ... 

. I I 

r 

-· ......... -, .· .. ; 
.. ·, 

'J, 

" ;t ... 

·I. 

.: y 
. :' { 
... 

·.,,; 

' \ ~ . ~ 

. '-, 

' ·.,; ., ., 
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~DA'l'OR.Y J\GH.EEMEN'r 

;$trJf) ~rs;ENDATOltY AGREEMENI' entered into this 2'_ '1_ day of 

ctk~m"' • 19GO, by and between WILJ,IAM BR.i\DFORD HUIE (herein 

.. AutllO I). JAHES EARL RAY (herein ''Ray") and ARTHUR J. HANES .• 

(herein "Hanes") • · 

(1) This Junendatory Agreement is entered into with 

reference to the following: 

(a) The parties hereto have entered into a certain 

· - ~-. -------..___· .J\greement and letter agreement supplementary thereto, both . . ::-----..:__ 
~~-

. \ 

• 

'. 

<late.d July 8, 1968 (herein "said Basic Agreement"), relating 

to tbe writing of certain literary material by Author and 

the 9z:ant of certain rigbts to Author by Ray and Hanes. 

(b) Ray and Hanes have entered into a certain docu­

i:.ent. entitled "Agreement" dated July 5, 1968 (herein the 

!'J)ssignment Agreement") under which Ray assigned to Hanes a 

' portion of llis interest in any moneys accruing to Hanes under 

oaid Bapic Agreement. 

(c) .Under and pursuant to said Basic Agreement 

1\utl1or lmo in fact written and is presently writing certain 

literary. material with respect to the murder of Martin Luther 

Ieing, Jr., Ray' a alleged participation in and Ray's coming 

triul for ouch murder, and the life and activities of Ray, 

oome of w11ich material has been and other of whi~h will be 

publiol1ed in iosues of Look Magazine by Cowles Communications, 
• 

Is1c. purouant to a contract with Author i and other of which_,. 
I 

matcriul will be published in book form by Dell Publishing 

Co •• rnc. purouant to a contract with Author (th~ working . 
titlo of which book is 91 THEY SLEW THE DREAMER"). 

I 

1. 

-~-r-;------~-"-.. ~-~---~-~~ ..... ,. ·y-,r·-·· .... - :-;·~~T;_ .. --~·-~· 
\ .' 

I I •' \, 

1 ~ •1 r::••., •,/~l ' 
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. ' 

.. , 
. ,,l 

'·" 
~ ;;,~, · .. 

·f,.;j '; 
,.· , ,., ,, .. 

.- .,., 
, 
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I • .,·. 
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(d) 1\t the time of the execution of ric1i<l Bar;ic 

l\grccrnent tllld for Gome period thcrcaf U?r, Hanes war.; cngagc:cl 

to net und did net ao nttor:ney for nay in connection with 

Rny' s coming tr ia 1, but such engagement .has been terminated, 

Hones no longer represents R~y as his attorney in any cap~­

city, and Percy Foreman, an attorney at law, has been sub­

ctituted to act and now acts as ~ttorney for Ray. 

(c) The parties are desirous of effecting certain 

releases and other acts with respect to said Basic Agreement 

as hereinafter provided. 

(2) Hanes does hereby transfer and assign to 
1

1. Ray all of 

Hanes' rigl1t, title and interest in, to and under said Basic 

Agreement and the Assignment Agreement, including but not being 

limited to any and all moneys and other compensation of any kind 

to \'lhich Hanes may now or hereafter be entitled thereunder. 

Ennes further _agrees t1iat he shall not hereafter write or author­

ize to be written any literary material relating to the murder 

of Martin Luther King, Jr., ~ay's alleged participation in or 

Ray's coming trial for such murder, or tl1e ·life or activities of 

Ray, and that he shall not hereafter make. or authorize to be rnade 

rnagazine, boolc, dramatic, motion picture, television and/or other 

odaptation of any kind relating to any such subjects. 
.. 

·(3} · Hanes hereby forever releases and discharges Ray and 

Author and each of them from any and all claims, de~ands, action1s 
'-• . 

. ond causes of uction which Hanes, but for t11is release, might now 

nave or 1wreafter might have against them or either of them under 

' or pursuant to ouid Basic Agreement, the 1\ssignment Agreement or 
ony other ngreements or contracts, written or oral, of any kind . 
or nature whatsoever heretofore entered into between said pilrties 

I 

or nny of tl~c-m wit11 respect to the subject matter of said Danie 

1igrecmcnt. \'lit.llout limiting the foregoing, Hanes does hereby 

ncl;;nowleds;o thut be has received from Author and nay any and oll 

2. ,. .... "'" '' ....... 
•. J • 

i 
.i: 

f 

f' ••• 

"·, C 
_J :., v~ ., 
, 1:':, 
·~-- ~ 

'• ; .. t ... 
--:' ·i 

.. ' 
. : 

. ~ 

. ~ ... . .. 1,. 
~-...-.... 

• 
. 'r~ 

•,! 

·~· ~ ... 
; 

.. ··· 
i 

• 

,., 
.• I 

....... , 
. ' 

• I 
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( ~ ~ ~. . . 

.. 
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tnoneyo nnd ollwr compen:::iation which lianeo ·heretofore mc1y have 

been cnti tlccl to rccei vc from J\ut11or or Hay under . .c;aicl Basic 

Agreement, the ]\Ooignrnc-nt J\grccmcnt or otherwise. 

(4) J\uthor nnd Ray, and each of them, do h~reby forever 

relcnsc and dinclwrgc Hane::; from any c1nd all claims, dcmandn, •· 

actions nnd causes of action which they or cit11er of them, but 

for this release, might now have or hereafter might have against 

Hanes under or pursuant to said Basic.Agree~ent, the Assignment 

Agreement or any other agreements or contracts, written or oral, 

heretofore entered into between said parties or any of them with 

respect to tl1e subject matter of said Basic Agreement. 

(5) The parties hereby agree that for any and all purposes 

Hanes shall no longer he or he considered as a party to said Basic 

Agreement, and sball have no further right, tiJie or interest of 
I 

. any kind or nature whatsoever thereunder or under the Assignment 

Ag,reement or any other agreements or contracts, written or oral, 

heretofore entered into between the parties or any of them, with 

respect to the subject matter of said Basic Agreement. Hanes­

hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Author and/or Ray upon 
I 

demand any further instruments necessary or desirable to implement 

or effectuate t11is Amendatory Agreemei:it. 

(6) Ray does hereby acknowledge and confirm that as of 

the date hereof there are no moneys or other compensation of any 

kind now due or payable to Ray from Author under or pur,suant to 
·.,__ 

said Basic Agreement, the Assignment Agreement, or otherwise. 

(7) Author and Ray hereby agrees that paragraph 5. of 

said Basic Agreement shall be and the same hereby i.s amended to· 

provide that ull acts therein specified to }?e done by Author's 
! 

agent ol1all be done, instead, by Author, and to provide further 

that nll paymento to be made and all statements, notices and other 

documents to be furnished or given to Ray shall be made, furninhcd 

.. 

3. 
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or given to Ray care c ny' s Aftorne crc: rernan, Lj., 

--.at 1116 Capit.' 'nue, 11 on, ' 7 

(0) The tics ci reb firrn free that except 

as hereinabove expressly Corti J. as eeinonL is in 

full foL  n("Efect and h tot and is hereby altered, 

amended or modiiiu in any manner particular soever, that 

Author has and shall continue to all of the , titles 

and interests given or granted, eed to be g 1 0: -irantecl, 

to him by Ray and/or Iicw; under Basic Agree , an hat 

the writing by Author and the puh on by Cowle nrnunica-

tions, Inc. in Look Magazine 1 Publishing ., Inc. of 

certain literary materials, hereina referred to, has been 

and is authorized under said Basic x: ement and such rights, 

titles and interests. 

(9) This Amendatory Agreement shall be bindingupon and 

inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective 

personal representatives, executors, administrators, heirs, 

• legatees and assigns. Author may transfer r assign this Amend-

atory Agreement, and/or all or any part of the rights, titles 

and interests herein referred to, to any person, firm or corpor-

•ation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this 

Amendatory Agreement as of the date first above written. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
D CONTEJT/ 

/ 

Percy "6r man, as A1orney 
for Jma Earl Ray 

William Bradord Huie, " Author". 
f) jA 

ames Earl Ray " Ray". 

Arthur J.3nes, " I1anes". 

4. 
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WILLIAM DRAUtUHO HUIE 

March 

Dear James Ray .••• 

Enclosed you will find: 

1. 1he original agreerr ·' '. i gned by you, 
and me. 

2. The letter attache(. 
agreed to advance $ ,; '.; , ,_ . . .d 1 

earnings fn,m this project. 

Jeement 
anticipab 

Manes, 

·hich I 
of 

3. Receipts from your attorneys for the $40, 00 
which I have advanced to date. ($30,000 io Mr. 
Banes and $10,000 to Mr. Foreman.) 

I a.~ also having sent to you, from my attorneys, 
the Supplementary Agreement which was signed by Mr. Foreman, 
Mr. Hanes, you and me. I suggest .that yo~. _s~gn -~C?t!l~!' 
c_opy of this for Mr. Foreman, so that we can ha.ye _two. 
copies bearing all four original signatures:··· 

This gives you copies of all agreements existing 
between you and me; and you will note that I have followed 
them to the letter. I will continue to do so. 

To this date this project has earned $30,000. Additional 
earnings will shortly be received from LOOK magazine, from 
foreign magazines, and from Dell Publishing Company, which 
will publish the book in May. 

-- LOOK Magazine will publish my next article on April 15th. 
The book, titled HE SLEW THE DRE.AMER, will be published about 
May 15th. 

· ·· ---- - -- I am currently negotiating with Carlo Ponti, the 
film producer, over picture rights. I'll keep you infonred 
of developments. . 

As soon as you are moved to Nashville, I will attempt 
to see you •.•. or rather we will attempt t9 get permission 
for you to see me. We need a picture of .. you to use on the 
front cover of the book. /\ 

-,"'. }._,',I 

Jerry keeps in touch with me; and if it is your desire 
you can count on me to keep in touch with you indefinitely. 
I'll help you in any way I can. 

And of couri;e I will keep both you and Mr. Forerna.n 

·I-

infonned dS to eaminr,s. . A . • .I/~ J ~ 
1 

: 

Dest wrnhes. . ✓..., -• A....L. IV~ ., ·-·--.---·---·-·-:-·~- ---".""-·- :·--•.--;;- ··-• -~----~ -· ', -~ . -:-·· ·····- . '. . . ' '... ' ' 
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MAIN AT RUSK 

004 SOUfH COA~T OUllOnu.; 

II011:-.ToN, Ti;xAs 7700!.! 

.... 

Mr. James Earl Ray, 
Shelby County Jail, 
Memphis, Tennessee. 

Dear James Earl: 

March 9th, '69 

You have heretofore assigned to me all of your 
royalties from magazine articles, book, motion picture or 
other revenue to be derived from the writings of Wm. Irad­
ford Huie. These are my own property unconditionally. 

However, you have heretofore authorized and re -
quested me to negotiate a-plea of guilty if the State of 
Tcnucssce through its District Attorney General and with 
the approval of the trial judge would waive the'death pen­
alty. You agreed to accept a sentence of 99 years. 

It is contemplated that your case will be dis~ 
posed of tomorrow, March 10, by the above plea and sentence. 
This will shorten the trial considerably. In consideration 
of the time it will save me, I am willing to make the fol -
lowing adjustment of my fee arrangement with you: 

If the plea is entered and the sentence accepted 
and no embarassing circumstances take place in the court I 
room, I am willing to assign to any bank, trust company or 
indi viduul selected by you all my receipts under the above 
assignment in excess of !~165, 000.00. These funds over and 
above the fj_rst $165,000.00 will be held by such bank, trust 
company or individual subject _to your order. 

I have ci ther spent or obligated myself to spend 
in excos5 of $14,000 .OO, and I think these expenses should , 
be paid in addition to a ll50,000.00 fee. I am sure the ex­
penses will exceed $15,000.00 but I am willing to rest on 
that figure. 

PF-4 

---·-----·- ·------··--·----· - -

~ ... _. _________ -..-.---- -. ----- ---·----
-- ·- - --: , ; l' •, - -: --------·-· -~--- .... 
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1-lr. James Earl Ray, 
Shelby County Jail, 
Memphis, Texas. 

Dear James Earl: 

LAW or' ICC':, o, 

PEHCY F<>llEl\J,\N 
·'' ' 

f,(),4 JOU TH C:OA:.r OUIL oir-1G 

March 9, 1969 

You have asked that I advance to Jerry Hay five 
($500.00) of the 11 $5,000.00 11 , referring to the first five 

CA 4-{IJ?,f 

· thousand dollars paid by Wm. Bradford Huie. On January 
29th, J.Iro Huie advanced an additional $5,000.00. At that 
time I had spent in excess of $9,500.00 on your ~asc. 
Sine c then, I have spent in excess of ~;4, 000 .oo additional. 

~ut I am willing to advance Jerry f;;500.00 and ndd 
it to the $165,000.00 mentioned in my other letter to you 
today. In other words, I ,1ould recei vo the fi1 st ~~165, 500000. 
But I would not mako any other advanco:J - just\this one $500000. 

And this advanco, also, is contingent upon the plea 
of guilty and sentence going through on March 10, 1969, without 
any unsoemly conduct on your part in court. 

PF-4. 

P.S. Tho rifle and the white mustang arc tied up in the 
suit filed by Renfro Hays. Court costs and attorneys 
fees will be necessary, perhaps, to r,ei them released. 
I will credit the !~il65,500.00 with whatever they bring 
over the cost of obtafnine: them

1
, if any •. / 
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